Transaction means collectively, the sale of the Yandal Gold Project to Gateway

pursuant to the Asset Sale Agreement and the In-specie Distribution or

any element of such Transaction, as the context may require.

Yandal Gold Project means the project comprising the 24 exploration licences and one mining

lease listed at Schedule 5 located in the Yandal Greenstone Belt in the

northeastern Yilgarn, Western Australia.

Zijin Mining has the meaning given in Section 10.1.

 Page 57

Schedule 2 Strickland Financial Information

The pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024 in the Table below is based on Strickland's reviewed historical statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2024, adjusted to take into account the effect of the Transaction. These adjustments reflect the impact of the change in the

financial position of Strickland that will take place as a result of these events as if they had occurred at 31 December 2024.

  Note Reviewed

31 December 2024

Subsequent events Pro Forma

Adjustments of the

Transaction and

Distribution

Pro Forma

31 December 2024

   $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents (a) 12,817,900 5,000,000 (933,200) 16,884,700

Trade and other receivables   655,311   - 655,311

Financial assets   892,829   - 892,829

Other current assets   68,275   - 68,275

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   14,434,315 5,000,000 (933,200) 18,501,115

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment   890,320   - 890,320

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income

(b), (g) 20,095,700   9,000,000 29,095,700

Exploration and evaluation expenditure (c)  86,752,189   (38,458,141) 48,294,048

Right of use assets   766,043   - 766,043

Other assets   138,076   - 138,076

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   108,642,328 - (29,458,141) 79,184,187

TOTAL ASSETS   123,076,643 5,000,000 (30,391,341) 97,685,302

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   665,854   - 665,854

Lease liability   93,904   - 93,904

Current Tax Payable (d) -   4,385,861 4,385,861

   Page 58

Provisions   113,364   - 113,364

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   873,122 - 4,385,861 5,258,983

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provision for make good   28,139   - 28,139

Lease liability   715,939   - 715,939

Deferred tax liability (d) 6,619,857   (2,750,396) 3,869,461

Provisions for employee benefits   48,504   - 48,504

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   7,412,439 - (2,750,396) 4,662,043

TOTAL LIABILITIES   8,285,561 - 1,635,465 9,921,026

NET ASSETS   114,791,082 5,000,000 (32,026,806) 87,764,276

EQUITY

Issued capital (a), (f) 114,289,532 5,000,000 (35,640,000) 83,649,532

Reserves   6,840,143   - 6,840,143

Accumulated losses
(e), (f),

(h)
(6,338,593)   3,613,194 (2,725,399)

TOTAL EQUITY   114,791,082 5,000,000 (32,026,806) 87,764,276

Notes to the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

(a) As announced on 17 April 2025, the Company received proceeds of A$5 million from a strategic investment by Zijin Mining, representing approximately

2.4% shareholding in the Company through a non-brokered private placement.

(b) On 26 June 2025, the Company entered into the Transaction.  Key terms of the Transaction are detailed in Section 5. Recognition of 1,500,000,000

Gateway Convertible Preference Shares at a deemed issue price of $0.03 per share, totalling $45,000,000, classified as a financial asset under AASB 9.

[…]

reduction in Retained Earnings is $360,000. Total reduction in equity from the In-specie Distribution is $36,000,000.

(g) Retained holding of 300 million Gateway Shares, valued at $9,000,000, recognised as a financial asset under AASB 9.

(h) The Company estimates transaction costs of $933,200 to be payable upon completion of the Transaction. These costs are expected to be settled in cash,

resulting in a corresponding reduction in both cash and retained earnings by $933,200.

 Page 60

Schedule 3 Gateway Financial Position

The pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024 in the Table below is

based on Gateway's reviewed historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024,

adjusted to take into account the effect of the Transaction. These adjustments reflect the impact of the

change in the financial position of Gateway that will take place as a result of these events as if they

had occurred at 31 December 2024.

  Note Reviewed

31 December

20243

Pro Forma

Adjustments

of the

Proposed

Assets

Purchase

Transaction

Pro Forma

31 December

2024

   $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents (b) 4,746,717 (2,310,000) 2,436,717

Trade and other receivables   58,467 - 58,467

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   4,805,184 (2,310,000) 2,495,184

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income

9,877,502 - 9,877,502

Deferred exploration and evaluation

expenditure
(a), (b)

17,547,457 47,310,000 64,857,457

Property, plant and equipment   67,959 - 67,959

Right of use assets   104,524 - 104,524

Other assets   19,266 - 19,266

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   27,616,708 47,310,000 74,926,708

TOTAL ASSETS   32,421,892 45,000,000 77,421,892

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   226,276 - 226,276

Lease liability   38,958 - 38,958

Provisions for employee benefits   25,815 - 25,815

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   291,049 - 291,049

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provision for make good   4,881 - 4,881

Lease Liability   62,863 - 62,863

Provisions for employee benefits   5,764 - 5,764

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   73,508 - 73,508

TOTAL LIABILITIES   364,557 - 364,557

3 For the avoidance of doubt, the information in this Schedule 3 constitutes Gateway Information.

   Page 61

NET ASSETS   32,057,335 45,000,000 77,057,335

EQUITY

Issued capital (a) 60,892,023 45,000,000 105,892,023

Performance rights   315,132   315,132

Share based payment reserve   910,213   910,213

Financial assets reserve   2,724,701 - 2,724,701

Accumulated losses   (32,784,734) - (32,784,734)

TOTAL EQUITY   32,057,335 45,000,000 77,057,335

Notes to the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

(a) On 26 June 2025, Gateway entered into the Transaction. Key terms of the Transaction are

detailed in Section 5.  The Gateway Convertible Preference Shares being issued to the

Company as consideration for the Transaction at a deemed issue price of $0.03 per share,

with a total value $45,000,000, is recognised as an increase in share capital.

The Transaction is accounted for as an asset acquisition in accordance with AASB 3 Business

Combinations in Gateway's accounts. The total consideration of $45,000,000 is allocated to